

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL/CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION(C)NO.769 OF 2008

RITU TIWARI ... PETITIONER(S)
VERSUS
RAVINESH KUMAR TIWARI ... RESPONDENT(S)
WITH T.P.(CRL.)NO.218/2009

O R D E R

In these Transfer Petitions, notice was issued and the respondent has been served. These matters were passed over once. Even on second call there is no appearance on behalf of respondent and thereafter the matters were heard.

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner in both the petitions and perused documents.

In the facts and circumstances of these cases, in the interest of justice, we deem it proper to transfer Restitution of Conjugal Right Case No.184/2007 titled Ravinesh Kumar Tiwari Vs. Ritu Kumari, pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court (Saran) Chhapra, Bihar to the Court of District Judge, Delhi; and Tr.No.3244/2009 arising from Criminal Complaint Case No.3462 of 2007 dated 30.10.2007, titled Sri Parshuram Tiwari Vs. Motijhari Devi & Ors., pending before the Court of Judicial Magistrate First Class, Chhapra District Court, Chhapra, Bihar to the Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, New Delhi having competent jurisdiction. The Transfer Petitions are disposed of accordingly.

All records be transferred to the respective Court(s) at Delhi.

.....J.
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J.
(DEEPAK VERMA)

NEW DELHI ;
6TH JULY, 2010

3

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 769 OF 2008

RITU TIWARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAVINESH KUMAR TIWARI

Respondent(s)

WITH T.P.(CRL) NO. 218 of 2009
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 06/07/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjan Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Arvind K. Tiwary, Adv.
Mr. R. S. Sharma, Adv.
Maithili Sharan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner in both
the petitions and perused documents.

The Transfer Petitions are disposed of, in terms of
the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)